

31 MACT 89/18
POONAM CHAUHAN
Vs. IFFCO Tokio General Insurance Co.
Ltd.

01.05.2024

Present : Sh.C.M. Verma, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Ms. Mahi Guleria, Ld. Proxy counsel for R-1 / insurer.
None for R-2 and R-3.

Reply to the pending application of the petitioner is filed.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for petitioner has withdrawn the application filed under Order 47 Rule1 seeking review of order dated 05.04.2024. Application is dismissed as withdrawn. At this stage, fresh application is moved on behalf of the petitioner seeking re-opening of PE. Application is strongly opposed by counsel for R-1/ insurer and it is submitted that reply filed to earlier application may be considered as reply to the present application. Heard. In view of the submissions made and for fair inquiry, the application is allowed subject to cost of Rs.500/- to be deposited with DLSA(East) and receipt be filed on the next date. Considering the default on the part of petitioner, interest on compensation, if any awarded by the tribunal in future stand waived from 06.02.2024 till entire PE is recorded. On application, let witness be summoned from the employer of the deceased on PF/RC, returnable for **28.08.2024**. Diet money to be paid on the spot. The process be also given dasti as prayed for.

(Mayuri Singh)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/01.05.2024